

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

PRESS ROBINSON, EDGAR CAGE,
DOROTHY NAIRNE, EDWIN RENE
SOULE, ALICE WASHINGTON, CLEE
EARNEST LOWE, DAVANTE LEWIS,
MARTHA DAVIS, AMBROSE SIMS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE
("NAACP") LOUISIANA STATE
CONFERENCE, AND POWER COALITION
FOR EQUITY AND JUSTICE,
Plaintiffs,

v.

NANCY LANDRY, in her official capacity as
Secretary of State for Louisiana.

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-00211-SDD-RLB

EDWARD GALMON, SR., CIARA HART
NORRIS HENDERSON, TRAMELLE
HOWARD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NANCY LANDRY, in her official capacity as
Secretary of State for Louisiana.

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-00214-SDD-RLB

**GALMON PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION
TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. This action is not moot..... 2

 II. At the very least, the Court should stay proceedings until motions pending in the related
 Callais litigation are resolved 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	6
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	4
<i>Entergy Gulf States La. v. La. Generating LLC</i> , No. CV 14-385-SDD-RLB, 2018 WL 2100587 (M.D. La. May 7, 2018)	8
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	5
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	2
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	7, 9
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	5
<i>Leyva v. Certified Grocers of Cal., Ltd.</i> , 593 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Los Angeles County v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	3
<i>McKnight v. Blanchard</i> , 667 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Hood ex rel. Mississippi v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-00179-GHD, 2013 WL 30098 (N.D. Miss. Jan. 2, 2013).....	9
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....	5
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 593 (W.D. Tex. 2013).....	5, 6
<i>In re Ramu Corp.</i> , 903 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. 1990)	7

Robinson v. Ardoin,
605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022).....3

Robinson v. Ardoin,
86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)3

U.S. Bank v. Royal Indem. Co.,
No. Civ.A. 3:02-CV-0853-P, 2002 WL 31114069 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 23, 2002).....9

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022).....2

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(ii).....8
